## **CONTRACT AWARD TEMPLATE**

Project country:	Poland	
Financing institution:	International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, Council of Europe Development Bank	
Sector:	Construction works	
Project name:	Odra-Vistula Flood Management Project	
Title:	Contract 2B.2/2(a) "Flood protection of cities along Bystrzyca Dusznicka river: Polanica Zdrój, Szczytna Kamienny Potok river"	
Procurement method:	International Competitive Bidding	
Procurement type:	-Works	
Project ID:	P147460	
Loan/Credit/Grant Financing No.:	8524-PL	
Miscellaneous:	-	
Contract/Bid No.:	OVFMP-2B.2/2(a)	
Country(ies) of awarded bidder / consultant:	Poland	
Contractor/consultant name:	PORR S.A.	
Contract amount:	35 992 520.09 PLN	
Contract signing date:	14.11.2023	

## 1. Odra-Vistula Flood Management Project.

## 1.1 <u>Subject: Contract 2B.2/2(a) "Flood protection of cities along Bystrzyca</u> <u>Dusznicka river: Polanica Zdrój, Szczytna Kamienny Potok river "</u>

Three (3) bids were submitted in the proceedings. The Table hereunder shows the names of companies that submitted their bids and prices read out at the public Bid Opening:

Item	Name of Bidder	Bid Price including VAT
1.	PORR S.A.	35 992 520.09 PLN
2.	JV: Przedsiębiorstwo Robót Wodnych i Ekologicznych "EKO-WOD" sp. z o.o. – Lider, "NAVIGA-STAL" sp. z o.o. – Partner	51 322 417.23 PLN

Item	Name of Bidder	Bid Price including VAT
3.	BUDIMEX S.A.	58 892 339.29 PLN

The Bills of Quantities priced by the Bidders were checked. The Table hereunder shows

the names and evaluated prices of Bids after correction:

Item	Name of Bidder	Corrected Bid Price including VAT
1.	PORR S.A.	35 992 520.09 PLN
2.	JV: Przedsiębiorstwo Robót Wodnych i Ekologicznych "EKO-WOD" sp. z o.o. – Lider, "NAVIGA-STAL" sp. z o.o. – Partner	51 322 417.23 PLN
3.	BUDIMEX S.A.	58 892 339.29 PLN

All the Bids were evaluated.

During the assessment, it was established that the all submitted Bids are substantially responsive to the Bidding Documents.

None of the Bid has been rejected.

The Works *Contract 2B.2/2(a) Flood protection of cities along Bystrzyca Dusznicka river: Polanica Zdrój, Szczytna Kamienny Potok river* was awarded to **PORR S.A.** for the Accepted Contract Amount **35 992 520.09 PLN** with VAT (in word: thirty five million nine hundred ninety two thousand five hundred and twenty zlotys 09/100).

The Works of the *Contract 2B.2/2(a)* will be realized for 580 days from the Commencement Date.

## The summary scope of the Contract 2B.2/2(a) awarded is the following:

- 1) Task No. 1: "Implementation of works related to the reconstruction of facilities on the Bystrzyca Dusznicka River in the area of Polanica-Zdrój" including the modernisation of flood protection equipment and engineering infrastructure, including:
  - a. Felling trees and shrubs that interfere with robots,
  - b. Point objects:
  - reconstruction of the H-23 threshold at km 15+498 in Bystra,
  - construction of a debris barrier at km 16+812 with accompanying facilities,
  - c. construction of a class IV flood embankment at km  $12+455 \div 12+562$  of the Bystrzyca and Dusznicka rivers, together with an embankment culvert and other related elements,
  - d. construction and superstructure of retaining walls on both banks at km 14+030 14+081,

- e. superstructure of slope insurance on the section at km 14+531 14+502,
- f. reconstruction of retaining walls on both banks at km 14+531 15+018,
- g. construction and reconstruction of retaining walls on the right bank at km 15+026 15+241
- h. construction and reconstruction of retaining walls on the left bank at km 15+026 15+241
- i. reconstruction of the shore walls on both banks on the section of the riverbed at km 15+241-15+360,
- j. reconstruction of the shore walls on both banks on the section of the riverbed at km 15+368-15+548,
- k. reconstruction of the shore walls on both banks on the section of the riverbed at km 15+550-15+951,
- l. reconstruction of the shore walls on both banks on the section of the riverbed at km 15+951-16+280,
- 2) Task No. 2 "Renovation of works related to the reconstruction of facilities on the Kamienny Potok stream in the area of Szczytna" including the modernisation of flood protection equipment and engineering infrastructure, including:
  - a. Felling trees and shrubs that interfere with robots,
  - b. Point objects:
  - construction of the H-1 rapids with accompanying facilities,
  - construction of the H-2 rapids with accompanying facilities,
  - construction of the H-3 rapids with accompanying facilities,
  - c. Reconstruction and construction of insurance walls:
  - construction and reconstruction of shore insurance on the section in km 1+032 1+980,
  - construction and reconstruction of edge insurance on the section at km 1+312-1+408,
  - construction and reconstruction of edge insurance on the section at km 1+577-1+777,
  - construction and reconstruction of shore insurance on the section in km 0+000-1+274